

No. 23-927

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RELIGIOUS BROADCASTERS
NONCOMMERCIAL MUSIC LICENSE COMMITTEE,
Petitioner,

v.

COPYRIGHT ROYALTY BOARD, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF
RESPONDENT SOUNDEXCHANGE, INC.

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
Counsel of Record
STEVEN R. ENGLUND
ARJUN R. RAMAMURTI
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
mhellman@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 4

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background 4

II. History of Statutory Royalty Rates for
Noncommercial Webcasters. 5

III. The Proceeding Before the Board 8

IV. The Decision Below..... 13

REASONS FOR DENYING THE
PETITION 15

I. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT
ANY RFRA OR FIRST
AMENDMENT QUESTION, LET
ALONE A SPLIT OF AUTHORITY. 15

A. Petitioner Fails to Establish the
Necessary Factual Predicate
Underlying its RFRA and First
Amendment Claims..... 15

1. The NPR Agreement Is
Not Comparable Because
It Has a Fundamentally
Different Rate Structure..... 16

2.	Petitioner’s Assertion in the Petition for Certiorari that Religious Webcasters Pay Eighteen Times What Public Webcasters Pay Is Incorrect.	20
B.	Absent Disparate Treatment, the Circuit Splits Regarding RFRA and the Free Exercise Clause Are Not Implicated.	23
C.	For Similar Reasons, Petitioner’s Free Speech Claim Is Not Properly Presented in this Case.	27
II.	THE OTHER QUESTIONS PRESENTED DO NOT WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW.	29
A.	The Board’s Application of the Exclusionary Rule in 17 U.S.C. § 114(f)(4)(C) Is Factbound, Implicates No Split, and Is Unlikely to Recur.	29
B.	The Board’s Determinations Regarding Expert Testimony and Burden of Proof Are Factbound and Implicate No Split of Authority.	31
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i> , 89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 92 U.S.L.W. 3217 (U.S. Feb. 22, 2024) (No. 23-910)	26
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	24
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified School District Board of Education</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023) (en banc).....	26, 27
<i>Intercollegiate Broadcast System, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Board</i> , 574 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	33
<i>Intercollegiate Broadcast System, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Board</i> , 571 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Intercollegiate Broadcast System, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Board</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Resurrection School v. Hertel</i> , 35 F.4th 524 (6th Cir.) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 372 (2022).....	26
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021) (per curiam).....	26

Tanzin v. Tanvir, 592 U.S. 43 (2020)23
United States v. Christie, 825 F.3d 1048 (9th
Cir. 2016)24
United States v. Friday, 525 F.3d 938 (10th
Cir. 2008)24

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 106 4
17 U.S.C. § 106(1) 4
17 U.S.C. § 106(6) 4
17 U.S.C. § 112(e) 4
17 U.S.C. § 114(d)(2) 4
17 U.S.C. § 114(f) 4
17 U.S.C. § 114(f)(1)(A) 4
17 U.S.C. § 114(f)(1)(B) 4
17 U.S.C. § 114(f)(4)(C) 5, 14, 29, 30, 31
17 U.S.C. § 803(a)(2) 5
17 U.S.C. § 803(b)(6)(C)(i) 5
17 U.S.C. § 803(b)(6)(C)(ii) 5
17 U.S.C. § 803(b)(6)(C)(iii) 5
17 U.S.C. § 803(b)(6)(C)(iv) 5
17 U.S.C. § 803(b)(6)(C)(v) 5
17 U.S.C. § 803(b)(6)(C)(vi) 5
17 U.S.C. § 803(b)(6)(C)(vii) 5
17 U.S.C. § 803(d)(1) 13

17 U.S.C. § 804(b)(3)	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)	23
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)	23
Webcaster Settlement Act (“WSA”) of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-36, 123 Stat. 1926	5, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

37 C.F.R. § 351.4	5
37 C.F.R. § 351.8	5
37 C.F.R. § 351.9	5
37 C.F.R. § 351.10	5
37 C.F.R. § 351.11	5
37 C.F.R. § 380.21	6
37 C.F.R. § 380.31(a)	6
37 C.F.R. § 380.31(b)(3)	17
37 C.F.R. § 380.32(b)	6
<i>Determination of Reasonable Rates and Terms for the Digital Performance of Sound Recordings and Ephemeral Recordings (Web I), 67 Fed. Reg. 45,240 (July 8, 2002)</i>	4
<i>Determination of Royalty Rates and Terms for Ephemeral Recording and Webcasting Digital Performance of Sound Recordings (Web IV), 81 Fed. Reg. 26,316 (May 2, 2016)</i>	8

<i>Digital Performance Right in Sound Recordings and Ephemeral Recordings (Web II)</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 24,084 (May 1, 2007).....	7
<i>Scope of the Copyright Royalty Judges' Continuing Jurisdiction</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 58,300 (Sept. 28, 2015)	30
